or prepares food for children while they are under the superivision of school authorities.

(d) The school district board of districts in counties containing less than 500,000 population, may require periodic health examinations of school children, by licensed physicians, under supervision of local and state boards of health, and may pay the cost of such examinations out of district funds.

SECTION 3. 40.53 (17) of the statutes is created to read:

40.53 (17) To provide for periodic health examinations for school employes and school children as specified in section 40.16 (14) (b), (e) and (d).

Approved July 30, 1947.

No. 516, A.]

[Published August 9, 1947.

CHAPTER 518.

AN ACT to repeal 20.491 (5), to amend 20.49 (introductory paragraph) and (9) (a), and to create 20.49 (11) of the statutes, relating to the state highway fund and state trunk highway allotment, providing for the addition of certain highways to the state trunk highway system, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 20.491 (5) of the statutes is repealed.

Section 2. 20.49 (introductory paragraph) and (9) (a) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.49 (introductory paragraph) There is appropriated to the state highway commission as received in the state highway fund the surplus of the motor vehicle registration fees, operator's license fees, motor vehicle fuel taxes, and motor carrier fees and taxes, after deducting the actual costs of administration paid from the appropriations made by sections 20.052, 20.091 and 20.511, * * *. The amount thereof collected in each fiscal year and appropriated by this section shall be apportioned and allotted by the commission in the amounts and on the dates hereinafter provided; and if no date is specified, then at such time or times during such fiscal year as the commission may determine.

(9) (a) To carry out the purposes as provided in sections 20.491 (3), 84.01 (7) and (21), 84.03 (9), 84.07, 86.24 and 20.49 (9) (b), the amount remaining after the allotments provided by subsections (1) to (8) have been set aside; but the allotment under this subsection shall not exceed \$10,646,400 plus the amount added by subsection (11) (a).

Section 2a. 20.49 (11) of the statutes is created to read:

- 20.49 (11) On June 30, the amount remaining after the allotments provided by subsections (1) to (9) have been set aside, which shall be apportioned and allotted as follows:
- (a) Forty per cent shall be added to the allotment provided by subsection (9).
- (b) Sixty per cent shall be apportioned and allotted to the several counties, towns, villages, and cities as follows:
- 1. To supplement the appropriation to counties made by sections 20.49 (3) and 83.10 a sum equal to 30 per cent of such revenues.
- 2. To all towns to supplement the appropriation made by subsection (8) a sum equal to 30 per cent of such revenues, to be allocated to each town in proportion to the allotment under subsection (8).
- 3. To all villages to supplement the appropriation made by subsection (8) a sum equal to 10 per cent of such revenues, to be allocated to each village in proportion to the allotment under subsection (8).
- 4. To all cities to supplement the appropriation made by subsection (8) a sum equal to 30 per cent of such revenues, to be allocated to each city in proportion to the allotment under subsection (8).
- (c) The appropriations made by subsection (11) (b) shall be paid in the same manner as each appropriation so supplemented. The first allocation shall be for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1947 and shall be made on July 15, 1947 or as soon thereafter as subsection (11) (b) becomes effective.

Section 3. The state highway commission is directed to add to the state trunk highway system the following highways or

portions thereof	situated in th	e county or	counties	designated,
with description	s and approxi	nate mileage	as follov	vs:

Description	County or Approximate counties in Mileage which located
From STH 13, extend CTH "H" nor westerly on town roads to intersecti with CTH "U"; thence westerly CTH "U" to Mauston at USH and 16	th- Adams 12.5 ion Juneau on
From its junction with STH 48, exte STH 25 northerly on town roads Washburn CTH "D"; thence west ly on CTH "D" to USH 63 no Shell Lake	to Washburn er-
From STH 27 two miles north of Haward, northerly on CTH "NN", too roads, CTH "Y" and "H" to US 2 at Brule	wn Douglas
From STH 88 in Gilmanton, sour easterly on CTH "B" to STH S three miles north of Independence	
From STH 35, two miles north of Dabury, easterly on CTH "H", too roads, and CTH "K" to Minong	
From USH 53 in Chippewa Fal northeasterly on CTH "I" to ST 64, two and one-half miles west Cornell	H
From junction of USH 16 and 151 Columbus, southerly and easterly CTH "4C", "C" and "T" to junction with STH 19 at Waterloo	on Dane
From STH 27 at Eastman, easterly CTH "D" to STH 171 at Steuben	

Description	County or Approximate counties in Mileage which located
From STH 131 and 171 in Gays M easterly on CTH "K" to USH three-quarters mile north of Boaz	14, Richland
From USH 151 in Sun Prairie, wes ly on CTH "K" through To Creek, Waunakee, Springfield C ners, Marxville, to STH 78, two m north of USH 14	ken Cor-
From STH 25 in Wheeler, west CTH "G" to STH 79 at Boycevi and from STH 79 in Boyceville nor westerly on CTH "K" to STH 64 Connorsville	lle; rth-
From STH 26 in Waupun, easter along the Fond du Lac-Dodge Cou Line one and one-half miles; the southeasterly through East Waup and easterly on CTH "AW" a "Y" to USH 41, two miles north Lomira	nty Fond du Lac ence pun and
From STH 55 at Peebles, easterly CTH "U" to junction with C "G"; thence northerly on CTH "to junction with CTH "HH"; the easterly on CTH "HH" and to road to STH 57 near Kiel	TH Calumet G'' ence
From STH 81 in Cassville on C''0'' to Potosi Station and junet with STH 129	
From STH 39 in Hollandale, not westerly on CTH "B" to USH in Dodgeville	

ec	County or Approunties in Mi	oximate Leage
From STH 27 in Northfield, south- westerly on CTH "A" to USH 53 in Pigeon Falls		6.55
From STH 26 in Fort Atkinson, easter ly on CTH "C" through Hebron to STH 67, five miles north of Eagle	o Waukesha	20.11
From STH 21 one mile west of Wye ville, northeasterly on CTH "N" "G" and "X" to STH 80, one mile southwest of Babcock	, Monroe	22.45
From junction of STH 31 and 50 in Kenosha County, northerly on CTE "M" to STH 42 at Tabor		17.60
From STH 31 one-half mile north of the Illinois State Line, northeasterly on CTH "Y" to STH 50 in the City of Kenosha	y	5.89
From STH 42 one mile north of the junction of STH 42 and 29 in the City of Kewaunee, thence east of Duvall Street, thence southerly of Marquette Drive to the carferry slip	e i	1.19
From STH 78 near Wiota, southeaster ly on CTH "D" through South Wayne to the Illinois State Line		12.5
From STH 64, two miles north of Corning, southerly on CTH "F" and "K" through Corning to STH 29 a Marathon	d Marathon	14.43
From STH 64 in Merrill, northerly of CTH "CC" to USH 51 at Gilbert	n Lincoln	23.96

Description	County or counties in which located	
In the City of Manitowoc, from Waington and 8th Street intersective thence southerly on 8th Street Madison Street, thence easterly Madison Street to South Lake Street thence continuing easterly and nor easterly across the Chicago & Now Western Railway Company tradand approximately parallel to shore of Lake Michigan on new rigof way to the carferry docks	on, to on eet, th- eks the	oc 0.93
From junction of USH 151 and 1 southwest of the City of Manitow northerly on a relocation and on ST 119 to a junction with USH 10 a 141, 0.5 mile west of the west of porate limits of the City of Matowood	oe, FH nd or-	oe 2.38
From STH 42, extend CTH "V" deasterly to the shore of Lake Midigan		oc 2.7
From USH 141 at St. Wendel, east CTH "F" to the north-south to road in or east of Hika P.O.		oc 1.75
From USH 51 in Mosinee, easterly CTH "K" to STH 49 at Elderon		n 23.97
From STH 97 in Stratford, west CTH "B" to STH 13, three mi north of Spencer		n 11.34
From USH 141 at Wausaukee, easter and southerly on CTH "C" via M Allister to USH 41 at Marinette		e 33.47

Description	County or Approximate counties in Mileage which located
From STH 44 in Pardeeville, norther on CTH "PB", "H" and "B" Montello at junction with STH thence northerly on CTH "G" Wautoma at junction with STH 21	to Waushara 23; Columbia to
From the city limits of the City of I waukee on the North Port Washi ton Road (CTH "B") to USH 1	Mil- Milwaukee 5.8 ng-
From USH 41, north on Wauwat Avenue (CTH "P") to the cou- line	
From the Milwaukee city limits, West Forest Home Avenue (C "A") to the county line	
From STH 100 on South How Avenue (CTH "H") to the Milw kee city limits	
From limits of Camp McCoy on C "B" easterly through Tunnel City USH 12, two miles north of Tom	7 to
From junction of STH 47 in Apple northeasterly through Little Ch and Kaukauna on CTH "V" to jution with STH 96 near junction STH 96 and USH 41	ute inc-
From STH 57 in Mequon, easterly CTH "S" to STH 42 one-half mest of Mequon Station; from S 57 in Thiensville, westerly on C "S" to USH 45 in Germantown	nile Washington TH

Description	County or Approximate counties in Mileage which located
From STH 29 near Spring Val southerly on CTH "H" to STH at Waverly	
From STH 64 one-half mile norther of New Richmond, northerly on C "K" to USH 8, three miles east STH 35	TH St. Croix
From STH 13 at Park Falls not easterly on CTH "G" to USH 51 Manitowish	
From STH 36 in Waterford son easterly on CTH "X" to STH one and one-half miles east of S 36 in Rochester	20,
From STH 83 one mile northwest Waterford, westerly through I Troy on CTH "K" to junction STH 67 and USH 12, one and of half miles west of Adams	East Walworth of
From USH 14 at Lone Rock, norther and easterly over CTH "J", "N"; "G" to STH 154 near Hill Point	and Sauk
From STH 59, southerly on CTH "to STH 11	H'' Rock 12.05
From STH 60 in Prairie du Sac, no easterly on old STH 78 to STH three miles west of Merrimac	
From STH 54 in Shiocton, northerly CTH "B" to its junction with S 156; and from its junction with S 156 in town of Navarino, northern CTH "B" to its junction with STH 22 near Shawano	TH Outagamie TH erly

col	ounty or Approximate unties in Mileage ch located
From STH 82 in LaFarge, northerly on CTH "M" through Ontario to STH 71 at Wilton	
From junction of USH 45 and CTH "A" east of Eagle River, easterly on CTH "A" to STH 139; and from junction of STH 139 and CTH "A" easterly on CTH "A" to junction with STH 101 near Florence	Forest Florence
From STH 36 in Williams Bay northerly on CTH "H" to USH 12 in Elkhorn	Walworth 11.30
From USH 41 and STH 167 in Richfield, easterly on CTH "P" to USH 45, two miles northwest of Germantown	Washington 2.50
From STH 55, four miles south of West Bend easterly and southeasterly on CTH "N" to STH 60 at Five Cor- ners, two and one-half miles west of Grafton	Ozaukee
From the Milwaukee County Line, southwesterly on CTH "A" via Muskego and Big Bend to junction with STH 15, north of East Troy	Racine
From USH 10 at Auburndale, south on CTH "M" to its junction with USH 13 and 73	
	TOTAL 866.51

Section 4. The state highway commission is directed to remove from the state trunk highway system a highway extending

from United States highway 141 at Crivitz in Marinette county, southeasterly on state trunk highway 158 to its junction with state trunk highway 64, a total of approximately 12 miles.

SECTION 5. In addition to the mileage specified in SECTION 3, the state highway commission is authorized to add to the state trunk highway system additional mileage to a total of not to exceed 145 miles, making a total addition of not to exceed 1,000 miles.

Section 6. Sections 1 to 4 inclusive shall take effect at the close of husiness on June 30, 1947, and shall apply to the distribution of the revenues of the fiscal year ending on that date.

Approved August 6, 1947.

No. 35, A.1

[Published August 11, 1947.

CHAPTER 519.

AN ACT to consolidate, renumber and revise chapters 53, 54 and 55 of the statutes, relating to prisons.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapters 53, 54 and 55 of the statutes are consolidated, renumbered chapter 53 and revised to read:

CHAPTER 53

PRISONS; STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL

53.01 NAMES OF PRISONS. The penitentiary at Waupun is named "Wisconsin State Prison." The penitentiary at Taycheedah, formerly known as the Wisconsin industrial home for women and the Wisconsin prison for women, is named "Wisconsin Home for Women." The penitentiary at Green Bay is named "Wisconsin State Reformatory." The institutions named in this section are state prisons.

53.02 JURISDICTION AND EXTENT OF STATE PRISONS; SERVICE OF PROCESS THEREIN. (1) WISCONSIN STATE PRISON. For all purposes of discipline and for judicial proceedings, the Wisconsin state prison and the precincts thereof shall be deemed to be in Dodge county, and the courts of that county shall have jurisdiction of all crimes committed within the same. Every activity conducted under the jurisdiction of